

Reference:	FOI.4797.20
Subject:	Nursing agency shifts
Date of Request:	18 December 2020

Requested:

1. How many agency nursing shifts have your Trust used SNG or Thornbury Nursing Services for between 1st October 2020 and 30th November 2020?
2. Please provide a breakdown of the amount of shifts per ward or department where SNG or Thornbury Nursing Services were used in 1st October and 30th November 2020?
3. How many agency nursing shifts have your Trust used Nutrix nursing agency for between 1st October 2020 and 30th November 2020?
4. Please provide a breakdown of the amount of shifts per ward or department where Nutrix were used between 1st October 2020 and 30th November 2020.
5. Please name any other OFF CONTRACT SUPPLIERS who have been utilised by the Trust between 1st October 2020 and 30th November 2020 above the NHS Improvement + 50% caps and how many shifts each of these agencies have filled.

Response:

1. Hywel Dda University Health Board (UHB) does not utilise Scottish Nursing Guild (SNG) nursing agency. The UHB can confirm that 1,169 shifts have been covered by Thornbury Nursing Services (TNS), during the requested period.
2. The UHB provides, within the table below, the number of shifts and the department that TNS were used, during the requested period.

Hospital Site	Department	Number of shifts
Carmarthenshire	Amman Valley Wards	1
	Llandovery Wards	3
Pembrokeshire	Sunderland Ward	10
Bronglais General Hospital (BGH)	ITU	2
Glangwili General Hospital (GGH)	ITU	28
	Tysul Ward	2
	A&E Department	93
	Cadog Ward	26
	CCU	20
	CDU	77
	Cleddau Ward/SAU	6
	Derwen Ward	23
	Dewi (Ceri Ward staff)	37
	Gwenllian Ward/ASU	117
	Merlin Ward	83
	Padarn Ward	113
	Steffan Ward	62
Teifi Ward	77	

	Towy Ward	18
	Picton Ward	12
	SCBU-Unit	3
Prince Philip Hospital (PPH)	ITU	1
	AMAU	81
	MIU	1
	Mynydd Mawr Rehab Unit	1
	Ward 1 (Ward 3 staff)	6
	Ward 4	3
	Ward 5	18
	Ward 6	16
	Ward 9/ASU	7
	Withybush General Hospital (WGH)	ITU
A&E Department		49
ACDU		9
DNA & Late Cancellation		1
Pool		1
Puffin Ward		34
Ward 1		11
Ward 10		16
Ward 11/ASU		21
Ward 12 previously Ward 9		4
Ward 3		12
Ward 7		16
Ward 8/CCU		33
Ward 9 previously Ward 12		8
Total		1,169

3. The UHB confirms that no shifts have been covered by Nutrix nursing agency, during the requested period.
4. Not applicable.
5. The UHB confirms that it has not used any other Off-Contract suppliers, during the requested period.